
 

 
23189p08 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Termination   
DATE: August 17, 2023 AWARD #: 23189 GROUP #: 76000 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 31, 2019 – October 16, 2023 

CONTACT: Margaret Armenia | 518-473-7411 | OGS.sm.PS.EPollBooks@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PT68904 CONTRACTOR: T-Mobile USA, Inc.  

    
To All State Agencies and others authorized to use State Contracts: 
 
OGS is exercising its right under Appendix B, Section 43b, Termination for Convenience: 
 
This Contract may be terminated at any time by the Commissioner for convenience upon 60 calendar days 
or other longer period as specified by written notice, without penalty or other early termination charges due. 
Such termination of the Contract shall not affect any project or Purchase Order that has been issued under 
the Contract prior to the date of such termination. If the Contract is terminated pursuant to this subdivision, 
the Authorized User shall remain liable for all accrued but unpaid charges incurred through the date of the 
termination. Contractor shall use due diligence and fulfill any outstanding Purchase Orders. 
 
This Contract will end effective October 16, 2023. Authorized Users are advised to take the foregoing 
information into account when planning procurements. 
 
Please note that termination of this Contract does not impact Group 76000, Award 23167, Electronic Poll 
Book Systems (Statewide) and its Contract period. 
 
All information regarding this award, including instructions on “How to Use,” and contact information for all 
current awardee(s), may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.HTM 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm


 

 
23189p07 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Amendment/ Contract Term Extension  
DATE: July 9, 2021 AWARD #: 23189 GROUP #: 76000 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 31, 2019 – August 11, 2024 

CONTACT: Margaret Armenia | 518-473-7411 | OGS.sm.PS.EPollBooks@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PT68904 CONTRACTOR: T-Mobile USA, Inc.  
 
 
Amendment 1 to PT68904 
 
Amendment 1 to Contract PT68904 has been executed by OGS, effective July 1, 2021. This amendment 
expands the contract scope defined in Contract PT68904, Section 1, Contract Scope to include all NYS 
Board of Elections approved iPad models that OGS has also approved for sale by a contractor under Group 
76000, Award 23167 – Electronic Poll Book Systems and Services (Statewide). Section 3, Merger of 
Appendices/Conflict of Clauses of Contract PT68904 has also been replaced, revising the list of documents. 
The complete amendment is posted at: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189TC_TMobile.pdf. 
 
This amendment also replaced Appendix A with the most current version, dated October 2019 and adds a 
new appendix, Appendix E, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Terms and Conditions. Both 
appendices can be accessed from the “Contract Appendices” page for this award, found at 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189Appendices.pdf. 
 
Contract Term Extension 
 
Amendment 1 to T-Mobile USA, Inc.’s Master Contract, NASPO Agreement MA176, extended the Master 
Contract’s end date from June 30, 2024 to August 11, 2024. Therefore, the new end date of Contract 
PT68904 is August 11, 2024, in accordance with Contract PT68904, Section 6, Contract Term and 
Extensions, which states: 
 

“…It is the intent of the Parties that the term of this Contract be coterminous with the term of the 
Master Contract; accordingly, the term of this Contract shall be deemed extended whenever the term 
of the Master Contract is extended, without the need for the Parties to execute an extension or 
amendment to this Contract.” 

 
All information regarding this award, including instructions on “How to Use,” and contact information for all 
current awardee(s), may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.HTM 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm


 

 
23189p06 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  OGS Contact Information Update 
DATE: June 8, 2021 AWARD #: 23189 GROUP #: 76000 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 31, 2019 – June 20, 2024 

CONTACT: Margaret Armenia | 518-473-7411 | OGS.sm.PS.EPollBooks@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PT68904 CONTRACTOR: T-Mobile USA, Inc.  
 
 
There has been an update to the OGS Contact Information for the Award. This change is effective as of the 
date noted above. Please send all inquiries to the shared mailbox below: 
 
E-mail: OGS.sm.PS.EPollBooks@ogs.ny.gov.  
 
All information regarding this award, including instructions on “How to Use,” and contact information for all 
current awardees, may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.HTM 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm


 

 
23189p05 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Expiration 
DATE: April 20, 2021 AWARD #: 23189 GROUP #: 76000 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 31, 2019 – June 20, 2024 

CONTACT: Margaret Armenia | 518-473-7411 | Margaret.armenia@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PT68903 CONTRACTOR: Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon Wireless  
 
 
To All State Agencies and others authorized to use State Contracts: 
 
Please be advised Contract PT68903 between the Office of General Services (OGS) and Cellco Partnership 
DBA Verizon Wireless expired on March 31, 2021.  
 
OGS is working with Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon Wireless to establish a replacement contract under this 
award. Notification will be posted on the OGS website and distributed to Authorized Users via the Purchaser 
Notification System if a new contract is approved. 
 
The revised Contract Award Notification is available at: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189ra.pdf 
 
All information regarding this award, including instructions on “How to Use,” and contact information for all 
current awardees, may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.HTM 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm


 

 
23189p04 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Expiration 
DATE: March 25, 2021 AWARD #: 23189 GROUP #: 76000 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 31, 2019 – June 20, 2024 

CONTACT: Margaret Armenia | 518-473-7411 | Margaret.armenia@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PT68903 CONTRACTOR: Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon Wireless  
 
 
To All State Agencies and others authorized to use State Contracts: 
 
Please be advised Contract PT68903 between the Office of General Services (OGS) and Cellco Partnership 
DBA Verizon Wireless expires on March 31, 2021. OGS has been working with Cellco Partnership DBA 
Verizon Wireless to establish a replacement contract under this award, however a lapse in coverage is 
anticipated between when Contract PT68903 expires and any new contract is awarded. 
 
An Authorized User should plan accordingly and ensure they have any necessary Purchase Order(s) in 
place prior to the expiration date of Contract PT68903 on March 31, 2021. 
 
Contract PT68903, Appendix B, Section 30, Purchase Orders states, in part: 
 

Unless terminated or cancelled pursuant to the authority vested in the Commissioner, Purchase 
Orders shall be effective and binding upon the Contractor (i) in the case of formal written Purchase 
Orders, when placed in the mail prior to the termination of the Contract and addressed to the 
Contractor at the address for receipt of orders set forth in the Contract or in the Contract Award 
Notification or (ii) in the case of electronic Purchase Orders or Purchasing Card purchases, when 
electronically transmitted to the Contractor prior to the termination of the Contract. 

 
Notification will be posted on the OGS web site and distributed to Authorized Users via the Purchaser 
Notification System if a new contract is approved. 
 
All information regarding this award, including instructions on “How to Use,” and contact information for all 
current awardees, may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.HTM 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm


 

 
23189p03 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Termination of Contract for Convenience 
DATE: February 16, 2021 AWARD #: 23189 GROUP #: 76000 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 31, 2019 – June 20, 2024 

CONTACT: Margaret Armenia  | 518-473-7411 |  Margaret.armenia@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PT68905 CONTRACTOR: Sprint Solutions, Inc.  
 
 
To All State Agencies and others authorized to use State Contracts: 
 
OGS has exercised its right to terminate the above referenced Contract pursuant to Section 43(b), 
Termination; For Convenience, of Appendix B effective February 16, 2021. All Contract references to 
PT68905 have been removed from the OGS website. 
 
Contractor waived the sixty (60) calendar days’ notice period under Section 43(b).  
 
The revised Contract Award Notification is available at: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189ra.pdf 
 
All information regarding this award, including instructions on “How to Use,” and contact information for all 
current awardees, may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.HTM 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm


 

 
23189p02 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Extension for Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon 

Wireless 
DATE: December 15, 2020 AWARD #: 23189 GROUP #: 76000 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 31, 2019 – March 31, 2021 

CONTACT: Margaret Armenia | 518-473-7411 | Margaret.armenia@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PT68903 CONTRACTOR: Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon Wireless  
 
 
To All State Agencies and others authorized to use State Contracts: 
 
Contract PT68903, Section 6, Contract Term and Extensions states:  

“…It is the intent of the Parties that the term of this Contract be coterminous with the term of the 
Master Contract [NASPO ValuePoint Contract Number #1907]; accordingly, the term of this Contract 
shall be deemed extended whenever the term of the Master Contract is extended, without the need for 
the Parties to execute an extension or amendment to this Contract.” 

 
The expiration date of the Contract term for the Contractor’s Master Contract was extended to March 31, 
2021 and accordingly, the term of Contract PT68903 has been extended.  
 
 

CONTRACT # CONTRACTOR  Old Contract 
Term End Date 
 

New Contract Term 
End Date 

PT68903 Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon 
Wireless 

12/31/2020 03/31/2021 

 
 
All information regarding this award, including instructions on “How to Use,” and contact information for all 
current awardees, may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.HTM 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm


23189p01 

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  1st Supplemental Award of 23189 
DATE: February 3, 2020 AWARD #: 23189 GROUP #: 76000 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity 

CONTRACT PERIOD: January 30, 2020 – August 11, 2024 

CONTACT: Margaret Armenia, Contract Management Specialist, 518-473-7411, Margaret.armenia@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PT68905 CONTRACTOR: Sprint Solutions, Inc. 

To All State Agencies and others authorized to use State Contracts: 

The Office of General Services has executed an Electronic Poll Book Equipment and Connectivity Contract 
with the following Contractor: 

CONTRACT # CONTRACTOR & ADDRESS TELEPHONE # FED.IDENT.# / 
NYS VENDOR# 

PT68905 Sprint Solutions, Inc. 
12502 Sunrise Valley Drive, 
Mailstop: VARESA0208 
Reston, VA 20196 

855-848-3280 470882463/ 
1000055921 

All information regarding this award, including instructions on “How to Use,” and contact information for all 
current awardees, may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7600023189can.htm

